August 1, 2022 Thirtieth-first Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Mark Smeby, Enos Loberg and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today's agenda and minutes from July 25, 2022 meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the 2022 Drainage Assessment Resolution. Roll call: Stone - Aye, Loberg - Aye, Smeby - Aye. Motion carried.

## 2022 DRAINAGE ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION

The Board of Supervisors met August 1, 2022 Supervisor Mark Smeby, Supervisor Enos Loberg and Supervisor A.J. Stone present.

Motion made by Supervisor Stone second by Supervisor Loberg that the following resolution be adopted.

WHERERAS, there are now outstanding warrants and claims against the following Drainage Districts and there being insufficient funds to take care of these accounts of the Drainage Districts.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Worth County, Iowa, That there is hereby levied the following amounts against all lands, tracts, real estate, highways and railroads in the following Drainage Districts in Worth County, Iowa.

DISTRICT NAME	ASSESSED \$\$\$	
DD 2 MAIN	59,163.79	
DD 2 LAT A & A1 TILE	6,297.79	
DD 2 UPPER LAT H TILE	5,225.63	
DD 2 LOWER LAT H OPEN DITCH	17,579.60	
DD 3 LAT 8 OPEN DITCH	2,180.00	
DD 4	6,702.78	
DD 10 LAT 8 DITCH	31,340.00	
DD 10 LAT 9 DITCH	2,012.00	
DD 14	4,378.80	
DD 17 LAT 2	1,618.00	
DD 17 LAT 2Y	1,282.00	

DD 17 LAT 5	2,2132.00
DD 23 LAT 3	6,596.00
DD 40	5,772.00

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the said assessments be so levied and when so extended in accordance with original apportionment and classification shall be collected with the taxes payable in the year 2022.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that a payment option is allowed for landowners who have a parcel amount due in excess of \$500. Said payment plan can be discussed by contacting the Worth County Auditor within 30 days of receipt of tax statement.

Mark Smeby Chairperson

ATTEST: Jacki A. Backhaus, Auditor

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve claims in the amount of \$278,998.37, as per the following schedule. Motion carried.

A.H. Hermel Vending & Foodservice	Supplies-Shf	35.76
Alliant Energy	Service-Gsr	7,859.55
Aramark	Service-Eng	99.83
Bauer Built Tire Inc	Service-Eng	681.14
Becky E. Wilson	Service-Juj	523.06
Berge Oil Company	Fuel-Eng	15,718.99
Black Hills Energy Inc	Service-Eng	221.13
Bomgaars Supply, Inc	Supplies-Con	143.42
Certified Laboratories	Fuel-Eng	809.65
Cintas Corporation	Supplies-Eng	515.04
D & L Equipment	Supplies-Con	251.19
Diamond Mowers Inc	Parts-Eng	2,386.16
Eilertson Repair	Servie-Eng	593.18
Falkstone Llc	Rock-Eng	185,224.27
Heartland Asphalt Inc	Supplies-Eng	1,837.01
Heartland Business Systems, Llc	Supplies-Dap	543.75
Iaccvso	Dues-Vaf	50.00
Ip Pathways	Supplies-Dap	1,327.80
J&L Autobody And Customs Llc	Service-Shf	200.00
Knudtson Automotive Service	Service-Shf	261.67
L R Falk Const Co	Rock-Eng	27,561.93
Lawson Products Inc	Supplies-Con	175.06
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Dap	718.93
Mcquaid Agency	Rent-Soc	400.00

Mediacom	Service-Gsr	274.90
Mercyone North Iowa Occupational Health	Service-Eng	359.00
Midwest Pipe Supply Inc	Supplies-Eng	324.32
Napa Auto Parts	Supplies-Eng	40.98
Nassco Inc.	Supplies-Gsr	13.76
No Ia Juvenile Detention	Service-Juj	350.00
Northland Custom Interiors	Service-Gsr	1,126.69
Reinhart Food Service Llc	Supplies-Eng	473.20
Safety Solutions	Service-Eng	500.00
Shi International Corp	Supplies-Phd	12,712.00
Staples Credit Plan	Supplies	107.98
Star Equipment, Ltd	Parts-Eng	1,000.17
Thrifty White Pharmacy	Supplies-Shf	43.74
Tyler Technologies Inc	Service-Dap	8,751.65
Ziegler Inc	Service-Eng	4,781.46
	Grand Total	278,998.37

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve fireworks request for Josh Pokorney at 794 355<sup>th</sup> ST, Hanlontown on August 20, 2022. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve Resolution 2022.08.01. Roll call: Stone – Aye, Loberg – Aye, Smeby – Aye. Motion carried.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022.08.01

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HOME BASE IOWA INITIATIVE

WHEREAS, the Office of the Governor of the State of Iowa has launched a public-private partnership called Home Base Iowa initiative, which is an effort to match military veterans with jobs available across Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the Home Base Iowa initiative consists of two programs, Home Base Iowa Businesses and Home Base Iowa Communities; and

WHEREAS, Governor Reynolds is requesting Iowa businesses and communities to promote and support the Home Base Iowa initiative and one of the requirements for Worth County to be a Home Base Iowa County is that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution of support; and

WHEREAS, the Worth County Board of Supervisors finds that it is in the best interests of the County of Worth and veterans everywhere to support the Home Base Iowa initiative and adopt this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved by the County of Worth, Iowa as follows: Section 1. The County of Worth hereby proclaims its support for the Home Base Iowa initiative and encourages its residents to take whatever actions are necessary for Worth County to become and continue to be a Home Base Iowa County.

Section 2. The County of Worth also encourages Worth County businesses to take whatever actions are necessary to become and continue to be a Home Base Iowa Business.

Section 3. The Worth County Board of Supervisors and Winn-Worth Betco's Executive Director are authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this resolution.

Section 4. All resolutions, orders, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed, and this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.
Passed and approved on August 1, 2022.
Mark Smeby, Chairperson Worth County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: Jacki A. Backhaus, Worth County Auditor
Chairperson Smeby recessed the regular session at 8:58 A.M.
Chairperson Smeby reconvened the regular session at 9:23 A.M.
Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adjourn at 10:32 A.M. Motion carried.

Mark Smeby Chairperson

Jacki A. Backhaus

Auditor